Avon Township Stearns County, Minnesota

Resolution 04-02-25-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PROCESS TO INITIATE THE VACATION OF A TOWN ROAD

WHEREAS, the issue of vacating Parkwood Court was raised and discussed at the annual town meeting of the electors of Avon Township, Stearns County, Minnesota on March 11, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. § 164.06, subd. 1 allows a town board to initiate the town road establishment, vacation, or alteration procedure contained in Minn. Stat. § 164.07 upon receiving authorization of the town electors; and

WHEREAS, the affected property owners, Jeremy & Holly Maurstad (15063 Parkwood Court; PID 03.01530.0069) and Shawn & Kellie Primus (15047 Parkwood Court; PID 03.01530.0091), were present at the annual town meeting to initiate the request to vacate Parkwood Court; and

WHEREAS, the town electors voted that it is in the best interests of the town to authorize the town board to initiate the road procedure in Minn. Stat. § 164.07 without having to obtain the petition described in Minn. Stat. § 164.07, subd. 1; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of vacating this road is to save the town money in maintenance costs;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors of Avon Township, Stearns County, Minnesota hereby initiates the road vacation procedure in Minn. Stat. § 164.07 regarding the above referenced road.

Adopted this 2nd day of April, 2025.

BY THE TOWN BOARD

		Yes	No	Abstain
Supervisor _				
	Craig Blonigen			
Supervisor _				
	Chad Klocker			
Supervisor _				
-	Bryan Rassier			

Attest:

Stephen Saupe, Clerk